

Act A-1-23

## The University of Alabama 27th Senate 2022-2023

Authors: Madeline Martin, SGA President

Sponsors: Speaker Geiger, Secretary Frazier

**Endorsements**: Jack Steinmetz, Executive Vice President; Cameron Doyle, SGA Vice President for Academic Affairs; Lauryn Parker, SGA Vice President for Financial Affairs; Collier Dobbs, SGA Vice President for External Affairs; Josie Schmitt, SGA Executive Secretary; Izzy Boyd, SGA Vice President for Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion; Luke Dille, Vice President for Student Affairs; Colin Marcum, SGA Chief of Staff;

## 

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Student Government Association assembled.

## Section 1. Findings:

- 1. Article III, Section 7, Part F of the SGA Constitution empowers the SGA Senate to approve "the allocation of its members among the colleges and schools of The University of Alabama in accordance with this Constitution not later than 45 days prior to the annual SGA elections."
- 2. The SGA Elections Board has set the date for the SGA Spring Election as Tuesday, February 28, 2023.
- 3. The Student Government Association has requested and received the total enrollment by Level and College/School for the End of Term Fall 2022 from the Office of Institutional Research and Assessment.

4. The apportionment of seats to each degree-awarding college has been tabulated according to the requirements established in Article III, Section 2, Parts A and B of the SGA Constitution.

## Section 2. Legislation:

*THEREFORE*, *be it resolved*; The University of Alabama Student Government Association Senate allocate the seats of the 28<sup>th</sup> Senate as follows:

Capstone College of Nursing	2 seats
College of Arts & Sciences	10 seats
College of Communication & Information Sciences	3 seats
College of Education	3 seats
College of Engineering	6 seats
College of Human Environmental Sciences	3 seats
Culverhouse College of Business	12 seats
Graduate School	7 seats
School of Law	2 seats
. School of Social Work	2 seats
	Capstone College of Nursing College of Arts & Sciences College of Communication & Information Sciences College of Education College of Engineering College of Human Environmental Sciences Culverhouse College of Business Graduate School School of Law School of Social Work

*Be it further resolved*, that copies of this Act be sent to: Dr. Stuart R. Bell, President of the University of Alabama; Dr. Steven Hood, Vice-President for Student Life; Angel Narvaez-Lugo, The University of Alabama Student Government Advisor; Ansley Stamper, Chair of the SGA Elections Board; Dr. Kat Gillan, SGA Elections Board Advisor; *The Crimson White*; and others as may be deemed necessary at a later date.